

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARTY FRIEND,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Indiana*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Stacy R. Uliana  
5 N. Baldwin Street  
P. O. Box 744  
Bargersville, Indiana  
46106

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
ccecere@cecerepc.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 9, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented .....	I
Statement of related proceedings .....	II
Table of authorities .....	V
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Introduction .....	2
Statement .....	5
A. Background .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	9
C. The decision below .....	14
Reasons for granting the petition .....	17
A. There is conflict among the circuits and state high courts on the Question Presented.....	17
B. The decision below is incorrect. ....	24
C. The issue is of obvious national importance, and this is an appropriate vehicle to address it.....	29
Conclusion .....	34

IV

Appendix:

Appendix A Order in the Indiana Supreme Court  
(January 23, 2020).....App. 1a

Appendix B Opinion in the Court of Appeals of Indiana  
(October 8, 2019) .....App. 3a

Appendix C Order in the Elkhart Superior Court No. 3  
(May 9, 2018).....App. 29

Appendix D Order in the Elkhart Superior Court No. 3  
(August 30, 2017).....App. 32a

Appendix E Order in the Elkhart Superior Court No. 3  
(December 21, 2016) .....App. 35a

Appendix F Order in the Elkhart Superior Court No. 3  
(November 23, 2016).....App. 41a

Appendix G Order in the Elkhart Superior Court No. 3  
(March 14, 2015).....App. 48

Appendix H Relevant Statutory Provisions.....App. 50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the House of Representatives,</i> 469 A.2d 1161 (R.I. 1983) .....	20
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States,</i> 341 U.S. 214 (1951).....	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6
<i>Burns v. State,</i> 968 A.2d 1012 (Del. 2009).....	20
<i>California v. Green,</i> 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Barroso,</i> 122 S.W.3d 554 (Ky. 2003).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Stockhammer,</i> 570 N.E.2d 992 (Mass. 1991) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson,</i> 602 A.2d 1290 (Pa. 1992) .....	21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky,</i> 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	27
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</i> 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	3, 26
<i>Easterday v. State,</i> 256 N.E.2d 901 (Ind. 1970).....	15
<i>Gale v. State,</i> 792 P.2d 570 (Wyo. 1990) .....	20

## VI

### Cases—continued:

<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	27
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 651 A.2d 866 (Md. 1995).....	21, 22, 29
<i>In re Crisis Connection, Inc.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 789, 797 (Ind. 2011).....	passim
<i>In re Doe</i> , 964 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19, 22
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 10 (1996). ....	5, 9, 18, 27
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 27 S.W.3d 405, 411, 412, 413 (Ark. 2000).....	21
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 57 F.3d 1305, 1312 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 555 S.E.2d 440 (Ga. 2001) .....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 60 (1987) .....	3
<i>People v. Foggy</i> , 521 N.E.2d 86 (Ill. 1988) .....	20
<i>People v. Hammon</i> , 938 P.2d 986 (Cal. 1997) .....	21
<i>People v. Stannaway</i> , 521 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. 1994) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 109 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2005) .....	21
<i>Renusch v. Berghuis</i> , 75 Fed. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18

## VII

### Cases—continued:

<i>Rovario v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	25
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 63 P3d 56 (Utah 2002) .....	20, 24
<i>State v. Cressy</i> , 628 A.2d 696, 704 (N.H. 1993) .....	22
<i>State v. Duffy</i> , 6 P3d 453 (Mont. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Green</i> , 646 N.W.2d 298 (Wis. 2002) .....	20, 23, 29
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 63 P3d 72 (Utah 2002) .....	21
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 483 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 1992).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 102 A.3d 295 (Md. 2014) .....	20, 22, 29, 30
<i>State v. King</i> , 34 A.3d 655 (N.H. 2011) .....	20
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 885 N.W.2d 89 (Wis. 2016) .....	30
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. Slimskey</i> , 779 A.2d 723 (Conn. 2001) .....	20
<i>State v. Spath</i> , 581 N.W.2d 123, 126 (N.D. 1998) .....	22
<i>State v. Trammell</i> , 435 N.W.2d 197 (Neb. 1989).....	20

## VIII

### Cases—continued:

<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 936 F.3d 793, (8th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 682 (1985) .....	6
<i>United States v. Butt</i> , 955 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Hach</i> , 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 482 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mejita</i> , 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8, 25
<i>United States v. Parrish</i> , 83 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 583 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Soape</i> , 169 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	23

IX

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 2  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2  
U.S. Const. art. VI ..... 24

**Statutes:**

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5945.1(b) ..... 21  
Colo. Stat. 13–90–107(1)(k)(I) ..... 21  
Ind. Code § 25-23.6-6-1..... 14  
Ind. Code § 25-23-6-6-1 ..... 12  
Ind. Code § 35-37-6-9..... 8  
Pa. Stat. Tit. 11, 2215(a)(5) ..... 7  
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3c-4 ..... 21

**Rules:**

Ark. R. Evid. 503..... 21  
North Dakota Rule of Evidence 503..... 22

**Other Authorities:**

Clifford S. Fishman, *Defense Access to a  
Prosecution Witness’s Psychotherapy or  
Counseling Records*, 86 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2007). ... 4, 5, 7, 23  
Jennifer L. Hebert, Note, *Mental Health  
Records in Sexual Assault Cases: Striking a  
Balance to Ensure a Fair Trial for Victims  
and Defendants*, 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1453 (2005) ..... 29  
Edward J. Imwinkelreid, *The New Wigmore: A  
Treatise on Evidence: Evidentiary Privileges  
(2010)*..... 5

**Other Authorities—continued:**

Kenneth M. Miller, *Nixon May Have Been Wrong, But it is Definitely Misunderstood* 51  
Willamette L. Rev. 319 (2015) ..... 8, 29

John Henry Wigmore, *Evidence* (John T. McNaughton ed., 1961)..... 5
